asset in accordance with IAS 19 on consolidation, though is included on the Company’s Statement of Financial Position.

2018 was the first year of payments related to the second partnership interest. The actuarial valuation of the second partnership
Interest was calculated incorrectly as it did not take into account the reduction in the value of the second partnership interest asset
as a result of the cash payment. Instead, the cash payment was shown as a company contribution. The correction to the postings
changes the actuarial loss to an actuarial gain for the prior period. However, the gain/loss in the Statement of Changes in Equity
agrees to the actuarial adjustments in the pensions note C4. An intercompany creditor of £36.4m remains, which does not represent
a real intercompany balance. This amount needs to be reversed and taken to reserves as part of the actuarial revaluation. Following
this adjustment, the actuarial revaluation amounts in the Statement of Changes in Equity will agree to the pensions note in C4. The
impact to the finance statements can be seen below.

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m
Restated

£m
Other comprehensive income/(expense):

Items that will not be classified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of retirement benefit schemes   183.9  36.4  220.3
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   84.5  36.4  120.9

Total comprehensive income for the year   476.9  36.4  513.3

Marks and Spencer plc

115

COMPANY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

C22 RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

Statement of Financial Position

Previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m
Restated

£m

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Amounts owed to subsidiaries

5,959.2
4,635.7

(176.4)
(176.4)

5,782.8
4,459.3

Equity
Retained earnings

3,011.7 176.4 3,188.1

Marks and Spencer plc

116

COMPANY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

C23 IMPACT OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTED IN THE YEAR

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were new accounting standards adopted in the year and effective for the Company from 1 April 2018. IFRS 15 has not
had a material impact on the financial statements of the Company and the impact of adoption is disclosed within note C1. As IFRS 9 has a
more extensive impact on the opening balances of the financial statements of the Company on adoption the impact has been disclosed in
detail below.

IFRS 9
IFRS 9 was adopted using the modified transition approach without restating comparative information. The reclassification and adjustments
in relation to the new impairment rules are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 April 2018 and not reflected in the comparative
balance sheet.

The table below shows the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9.

As at 31 March

2018

IFRS 9

Adjustment
1 April 2018

restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 15.9 – 15.9

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 6,360.1 (0.6) 6,359.5

Current liabilities

Provisions 92.4 (0.1) 92.3

Equity

Retained earnings 3,011.7 (0.5) 3,011.2

Hedging reserve (67.3) (10.7) (78.0)

Cost of hedging reserve – 10.7 10.7

Marks and Spencer plc

117

COMPANY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

C23 IMPACT OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTED IN THE YEAR CONTINUED

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the
financial statements. The total impact on the Company’s retained earnings is as follows:

 £m

Closing retained earnings as at 31 March 2018 3,011.7

Increase in provision for trade receivables (0.6)

Decrease in provision for other receivables 0.1

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 April 2018 (0.5)